

NO. 03-13-00753-CV
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

RECEIVED IN
3rd COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

5/12/2014 9:00:20 AM
JEFFREY D. KYLE
Clerk

SUSAN COMBS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMPTROLLER, AND GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL
Appellants

v.

TEXAS SMALL TOBACCO COALITION AND
GLOBAL TOBACCO, INC.
Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE 98TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF McLANE COMPANY, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

STAHL, BERNAL, DAVIES,
SEWELL & CHAVARRIA L.L.P.
7320 N. MoPac, Suite 211
Austin, Texas 78731
(512) 346-5558
Fax: (512) 346-2712

Gilbert J. Bernal, Jr.
State Bar No. 02208700
David J. Sewell
State Bar No. 24013490
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS,
McLANE COMPANY, INC.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

NO. 03-13-00753-CV
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

SUSAN COMBS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS
COMPTROLLER, AND GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL

Appellants

v.

TEXAS SMALL TOBACCO COALITION AND
GLOBAL TOBACCO, INC.

Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE 98TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THIS COURT:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST – McLANE COMPANY, INC. v

ISSUES PRESENTED vi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR APPELLEES BECAUSE IT APPLIED CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS APPLICABLE ONLY TO TAX STATUTES. THE ASSESSMENTS MADE IN HOUSE BILL 3536 ARE FEES, NOT TAXES, AND THE FEES ASSESSED IN HOUSE BILL 3536 ARE CONSTITUTIONAL..... 5

A. *The overriding characteristic of a statute imposing a fee is that the purpose of the statute, when construed as a whole, is regulatory in nature.* 5

B. *When construed on its own, House Bill 3536 is an administrative reporting statute that assesses a fee to recover the costs inherent in its application.* 11

C. *When construed as part of a larger regulatory framework, House Bill 3536 has a common purpose with the Texas Settlement Agreement—the regulation of the sale and marketing of cigarettes in Texas and the funding of health and safety measures related to cigarette use.* 17

1. The Texas Settlement Agreement incorporates a regulatory framework for the sale and use of cigarettes. 18

2.	One primary purpose of House Bill 3536 is to require non-settling manufacturers to share the cost of the State’s framework for regulating cigarettes.	22
3.	The fact that the State has not sued non-settling manufacturers should not absolve them from participating in the State’s promotion of public health through the Texas Settlement Agreement.	27
D.	<i>Appellees have presented no evidence that the fees assessed in House Bill 3536 are unconstitutionally excessive or lack a reasonable basis.</i>	29
II.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF HOUSE BILL 3536 IS A TAX STATUTE, THERE IS A REASONABLE BASIS FOR REQUIRING ONLY NON-SETTLING MANUFACTURERS TO PAY THE TAX.	33
PRAYER.....		42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Home Assur. v. Texas Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 90 (Tex. App.— Austin 1995, writ denied).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Calvert v. Canteen Co.</i> , 371 S.W.2d 556 (Tex. 1963)	35, 36
<i>Central Power & Light Co. v. Sharp</i> , 919 S.W.2d 485 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996, writ denied)	37, 38
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Gulf Refining Co.</i> , 83 S.W.2d 610 (Tex. 1935)	passim
<i>City of Houston v. Harris County Outdoor Advertising Ass’n</i> , 879 S.W.2d 322 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1994, writ denied).....	5, 6
<i>Fairmont Dallas Restaurants, Inc. v. McBeath</i> , 618 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. App.—Waco 1981, no writ)	34
<i>Hanzal v. City of San Antonio</i> , 221 S.W. 237 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1920, writ denied).....	10, 11, 29
<i>Hurt v. Cooper</i> , 110 S.W.2d 896 (Tex. 1937).....	2, 6, 7, 34
<i>Indep. Tobacco Mfrs. v. Minn.</i> , 713 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2006).	28, 32, 41
<i>Lowenberg v. City of Dallas</i> , 261 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2008).....	6
<i>Tracfone Wireless, Inc. v. Comm’n on State Emergency Communications</i> , 397 S.W.3d 173 (Tex. 2013)	33
<i>Upjohn Co. v. Rylander</i> , 38 S.W.3d 600 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000, pet. denied).....	33

Statutes

Act of June 14, 2013, 83d Leg., R.S (eff. Sept. 1, 2013) (codified at Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.601 <i>et seq.</i>) (“House Bill 3536”).....	passim
---	--------

Other Authorities

Comprehensive Settlement Agreement and Release in <i>State of Texas v. The American Tobacco Company, et al.</i> , Cause No. 5.96cv91, (E. D. Tex) (the “Texas Settlement Agreement”)	passim
